

No. 23-2195

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

HARRY A. BOLDEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CAEI, INC. and BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2564
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts.	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court should recognize the identity-of-interest exception to Title VII’s naming requirement.	7
II. The district court misstated several relevant factors in determining whether the identity-of-interest exception applied in this case.....	16
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Bd. of Trs. of Montgomery Cmty. Coll.</i> , 848 F.2d 457 (4th Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 12
<i>Bonds v. Leavitt</i> , 629 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Bridges v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1020 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	23
<i>Causey v. Balog</i> , 162 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Chacko v. Patuxent Inst.</i> , 429 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2005)	7-8
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	10
<i>Cook v. Arrowsmith Shelburne, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Daniel v. T & M Prot. Res., Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>Doe v. Oberweis Dairy</i> , 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Eckerman v. KMBC-TV</i> , No. 08-cv-00994, 2009 WL 9837587 (W.D. Mo. July 17, 2009)	18
<i>EEOC v. 1618 Concepts, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 595 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	12, 20
<i>EEOC v. McLeod Health, Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 876 (4th Cir. 2019)	2

<i>EEOC v. Simbaki, Ltd.</i> , 767 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 12, 14, 20
<i>Eggleston v. Chi. Journeymen Plumbers’ Loc. Union No. 130, U.A.</i> , 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981)	12, 14, 15
<i>Erwin v. Potter</i> , 79 F. App’x 893 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	8
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	7, 10
<i>Glus v. G.C. Murphy Co.</i> , 562 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1977)	6, 8, 9, 12, 22, 25
<i>Glus v. G.C. Murphy Co.</i> , 629 F.2d 248 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>vacated</i> , 451 U.S. 935 (1981), <i>and on remand aff’d in relevant part</i> , 654 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Goforth v. Del. Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , No. 09-cv-0203, 2009 WL 2588861 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 18, 2009)	23
<i>Greenwood v. Ross</i> , 778 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Hafez v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2000) (unpub. summary order)	17
<i>Hamm v. Members of Bd. of Regents</i> , 708 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Jackson v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 992 (11th Cir. 1982)	15

<i>Johnson v. Palma</i> , 931 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Kaplan v. Int’l All. of Theatrical & Stage Emps.</i> , 525 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1975)	14, 18
<i>Knafel v. Pepsi-Cola Bottlers of Akron, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1473 (6th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Laughon v. Int’l All. of Theatrical Stage Emps.</i> , 248 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Lewis v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 402 F. App’x 454 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	8
<i>Mayo v. Questech, Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1007 (E.D. Va. 1989)	13
<i>McAdoo v. Toll</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Md. 1984)	13
<i>Monroe v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Olvera-Morales v. Int’l Lab. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-00559, 2008 WL 53293 (M.D.N.C. 2008)	6
<i>Onan v. Cnty. of Roanoke</i> , 52 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 1995) (unpub. table dec.)	10
<i>Ortez v. Wash. Cnty.</i> , 88 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Rivera v. P.R. Home Attendants Seros, Inc.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 943 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	23

<i>Romain v. Kurek</i> , 836 F.2d 241 (6th Cir. 1987)	11, 12
<i>Romero v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 615 F.2d 1303 (10th Cir. 1980)	12, 13, 15
<i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1970)	18
<i>Sank v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , No. 94-cv-0253, 1995 WL 314696 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 1995)	24
<i>Senecal v. B.G. Lenders Serv. LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)	17, 21
<i>Shehadeh v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Md.</i> , 595 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Sosa v. Hiraoka</i> , 920 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Stewart v. Iancu</i> , 912 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Sydnor v. Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 681 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Szoke v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 398 F. App'x 145 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Talley v. Leo J. Shapiro & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 254 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	17

<i>Terrell v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 644 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>vacated sub nom. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Terrell</i> , 456 U.S. 955 (1982)	15, 19
<i>Virgo v. Riviera Beach Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 30 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>Viswanathan v. Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 1 F. App’x 669 (9th Cir. 2001)	14-15
<i>Waters v. Univar Sols. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-02071, 2023 WL 1479095 (D.S.C. Feb. 2, 2023).....	6
<i>Weber v. LDC/Milton Roy</i> , No. 85-cv-2054, 1986 WL 68543 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 1986).....	18
<i>Williams v. City of Columbus</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 918 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	10
<i>Wrighten v. Metro. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 726 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	1, 7, 10
Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12.....	14
COMAR 14.03.01.07.....	4, 22
COMAR 14.03.01.09	5, 22

Fed. R. App. P. 291
